GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH & EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2113
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29/11/2016

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO NGOs
2113. SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN:

SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
By Tg fhar Hedrr w31 be pleased to state:

(@) the names of various Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) which have
received financial assistance under the various agricultural schemes being run by the
Government in the country including Maharashtra;

(b)  the details of financial assistance given to NGOs, during the last three years and the
current year, State and NGO-wise;

(c)  the names of the said NGOs involved in irregularities; and
(d) the action taken by the Government against such NGOs?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

Y 79 A ST F3er 99 w31
(SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA)

() & (b):  Normally, assistance to Non-Governmental Organisations (NGOs) working
agriculture sector is not provided directly by the Government of India. The States are free
to provide such assistance under some schemes and programmes. However, the Indian
Council of Agricultural Research (ICAR) has sanctioned 101 Krishi Vigyan Kendras
(KVKSs) under the administrative control of 97 NGOs in the country including 27 KVKSs in
the state of Maharashtra. Therefore, funds have been provided to these NGOs for
implementing the KVVKSs activities. The funds were provided to NGOs for KVVKs activities
and not for NGOs activities. The State-wise and NGO-wise details of financial assistance
provided for KVKs activities for the last 3 years and the current year are given in
Annexure-1.



() & (d):  As far as irregularities in the functioning of KVKs under Administrative
control of NGOs are concerned, complaints were received in KVK Thanjvaur and KVK
Tirunelveli of Tamilnadu related to construction and unauthorized use of buildings,
appointment of staff, payment of salary to employees and diversion of funds. For this
purpose a committee was constituted for investigating the issue. As per report of the
committee, details of inadmissible expenditure incurred by the host organizations of KVKs
Thanjvaur and Tirunelveli have been received. In the mean time the host organizations of

KVKs Thanjvaur as well as Tirunelveli, Tamilnadu have moved the Court and the matter is
sub-judice.
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Annexure-I|

[Part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha USQ No0.2113 for 29-11-2016]

State-wise and NGO-wise details of financial assistance provided for KVKs activities for the
last 3 years and the current year.

(Rs.in Lakh)

Name of
the State

Name of NGO with KVKs

Name of the
KVK

Budget allocated for the last three

years and Current year

2013-
14

2014-15

2015-16

2016-
17

Haryana

Bhagwat Bhakti Ashram,
Rampura,Rewari-123401

Rewari

93.48

97.80

111.89

117.60

Society for Creation of
Heaven on Earth, R.K.
Khanna Tennis Stadium,
2nd Floor, Room No0.1&2
Africa Avenue, New
Delhi-110029

Ambala

94.70

90.58

108.57

120.10

Bihar

Sharam Bharati, Khadi
Gram-811313,Distt. Jamui

Jamui

92.10

85.15

86.50

69.31

Vanvasi seva Kendra,
Ward No.11 Kothi
Compound (Opposite Rice
Mill) Bhabua-821101

Kaimur

86.55

93.95

118.81

90.38

S.K. Choudhary
educational Trust
141 Sukhdev Vihar,
Mathura Road,
New Delhi-110025.

Madhubani

73.75

82.95

106.73

71.78

Gram Nirman Mandal
Ashram,Sukhodera-
805106, Nawahad

Nawada

85.96

91.30

119.50

82.37

Samata Seva Kendra
Vill: & PO Chainpura via
Janakpur Road, Distt.
Sitamarhi-843320

Sitamarhi

67.25

62.04

75.50

58.45

Jharkhand

Santhal Paharia Seva
Mandal, Deoghar-814152

Deoghar

107.50

103.30

126.00

94.97

Gramin Vikas Trust,
280 Kanke Road Panijahaj
Kothi,Ranchi-8

Godda

94.85

82.70

98.12

70.42

Research &Study Centre,
Gram Ayatan-19, Arogya
Bhawan-1, Bariatu, Ranchi-
834009, Jharkhand

Gumla

92.25

95.83

125.42

108.38

Holycross V.T.1.,
Hazaribagh-825301

Hazaribag

103.00

105.45

135.56

110.43

Rama Krishna Mission
Ashram, Divayayan
Krishi Vigyan Kendra,
Swami Vishuddananda
Road, Morabadi, Ranchi-
834008

Ranchi

86.15

97.20

123.50

98.05




West
Bengal

Kalyan. Vill-Bongobari
Vivekanand Nagar
Purulia-723147

Purulia

97.00

105.40

131.49

110.21

Sri RamkrishnaAshram,
PO. Nimpith Ashram
South 24 Parganas-743338

South 24
Parganas

115.05

123.56

151.04

115.77

Sewa Bharti,
Kapgari, West Midnapur-
721505

West Midnapore

73.40

71.77

86.50

69.88

Manipur

Foundation for
Environment and Eco.
Dev. Services, (FEEDS),
Imphal

KVK
SENAPATI

0.00

119.25

137.80

102.15

Uttou Joint Farming Cum
Pisci Culture Coop.
Society Ltd., Bishnupur

KVK
BISHNUPUR

0.00

121.00

136.90

114.25

Tripura

Sri Ramkrishna Seva
Kendra,23, R.N.
Mukherjee Road, Kolkata

KVK WEST
TRIPURA

0.00

112.80

126.90

107.75

Uttar
Pradesh

Kamla Nehru Memorial
Trust, PO. KNI, Lal Diggi
Civil Lines, Sultanpur-
228118

KVK, Sultanpur

92.50

92.00

120.60

71.84

Deen Dayal Research
Institute, 7-E,Swamy
Ramtirth Nagar,Near
Rani Jhansi Road, New
Delhi-110055

KVK, Gonda

84.80

90.50

109.55

74.49

Deen Dayal Research
Institute, 7-E,Swamy
Ramtirth Nagar,Near
Rani Jhansi Road, New
Delhi-110055

KVK,
Chitrakoot

86.80

88.90

111.70

82.39

Raja Avdesh Singh
Memorial Society,
Ainthn (Kalaknkar),

Pratapgarh

KVK,
Pratapgarh

94.80

101.00

112.60

81.79

Kunwar Ram Bux Singh
Edn. Society,

C-11 A, Vigyan puri,
Mahanagar,
Lucknow-226006

KVK, Unnao

77.90

77.00

85.10

61.12

Chairman,
P.G. Gollege, Gazipur-233
002

KVK, Ghazipur

89.80

87.00

101.25

73.49

Manav Vikas Evam Sewa
Sansthan,261, Hind Nagar
Kanpur Road,Lucknow

KVK, Sitapur- |

76.80

80.00

92.00

71.54

Dr. Bhim Ra Ambedkar
Welfare Society,

8 A/l Elgin Road, Civil
Lines, Allahabad-211012.

KVK,
Kaushambi

85.80

85.00

114.00

83.79




Sarpanch Samaj, L-21,
Mahabir Nagar
New Delhi-110018

KVK, Auraiya

71.31

68.50

76.50

58.69

Ranvir Rananjay Degree
College Association,
Amethi-Sultanpur -227
405(Uttar Pradesh)

KVK, Sitapur-11

72.30

80.86

79.60

75.72

Andhra
Pradesh

Rayalseema Seva Samiti,
9,01ld Hazur Office
Building, Tirupathi,
Chittoor-517 520

Chittoor

88.50

76.72

96.22

81.32

Vinayashram Cherukupalli
Mandal, Guntur-522 309

Guntur

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Shri Hanumantharaya
Educational & Charitable
Society, Pendekanti Public
School, Kothapeta,
Kurnool-518 286

Kurnool

96.20

117.62

118.45

106.81

Bhagavatula Charitable
Trust,Haripuram, Rambilli
Mandal,Vishakhapatanam-
531 061

Vishakapatnam

96.00

120.90

132.65

124.18

Telan-
gana

Gram Nava Nirmal Samiti,
Jamaikunta,
Jayaprakashnagar,
Hyderabad

Karimnagar

80.50

90.52

137.21

114.08

Youth for Action, Plot #
162, H.No. 1-2-593/50, Sri
Nilayam, Sri Sri Marg,
Street No.-4, Lane No. 5
Near Bala Saibaba Temple
Ganganmahal, Domalyuda
Hyderabad-500 029 (AP)

Mahaboobnagar

58.00

52.40

72.23

63.57

Deccan Development
Society, FlatNo-101,
Kishan Residency,

H. No1-11-242/1 Street
No-5 Begumpet
Hyderabad-500016

Medak

28.50

26.85

64.33

63.63

Aurobindo Institute of
Rural Development,
Gaddipalli,
Nalgonda-508201

Nalgonda

127.00

130.93

157.91

148.64

Maha-
rashtra

Marutrao Ghule Patil
Shikshan Sansthan,
Gyneshwarnagar, Post-
Bhende, S.K. Distt.
Ahmednagar

Ahmednagar

119.75

107.86

152.93

130.33

Sharam Sadhana Trust,
57 Congress Nagar,
Amravati-447602

Amaravati(D)

118.00

119.19

141.54

129.98

Sharam Safayalya Foundation
, Chirantan Madhuban Colony
Camp, Amravati-444 602

Amaravati(G)

114.00

114.19

155.02

124.49




Deen Dayal Research
Institute,

Rani Jhansi Marg,
Jhandewalan Ext.
New Delhi

Beed

75.50

106.29

148.91

113.42

Satpuda Edn. Society
Jalgaon, Jamod, Buldana-
443402

Buldhana

95.50

93.97

106.84

101.06

Saint Namdeo Sevabhavi
Sanstha, Saraswati Nagar,
Akola Road, Hingoli-
431701

Hingoli

82.50

92.35

124.91

101.56

Satpuda Vikas Mandal PO
-Pal,
Raver, Jalgaon-425508

Jalgaon

77.00

82.99

142.39

100.16

Marathwada Shethi
Sahayya Mandal,
P.B.No. 45, Jalna-431203

Jalna

79.00

92.08

127.08

119.53

D.Y.Patil Education
Society,PO. Talashande,
Tal-Hathkangle
Kolhapur-416 112

Kolhapur

53.00

49.15

68.67

58.95

Manjara Charitable Trust,
Deshmukh Complex, Barshi
Road, Latur-413 512

Latur

78.50

87.50

108.53

102.61

J.N. Instt. of Edn. Sci. &
Tech. Research Pokharni
(phata) Purna
Road,PO.Limbgaon
Nanded-431 602

Nanded

70.50

63.68

83.68

78.79

Dr. Hedgewar Seva
Samiti,
Jayant Chowk, Via Dhule,
Nandurbar-425412

Nandurbar

92.00

107.67

118.51

106.73

Jeevan Jyoti Charitable
Trust, Bhagyalaxmi
Nagar, Basmath Road
Parbhani-431 401

Parbhani

63.50

60.72

98.18

93.33

Agril. Development Trust
Sharda Nagar, Baramati-
413115, Pune

Pune

109.25

103.34

122.75

117.43

Vasant Prakash Vikas
Pratisthan,

Sri Sai Madhavanagar,
Sangli-416 416

Sangli

76.00

74.40

93.53

87.62

Kalayani Gorakshan Trust,
Shangrila Gardens, B&C
Wings,

First Floor, Bund Garden
Road, Pune-411 001

Satara

48.00

34.75

40.83

38.25

Sindhudurg Zilla Krishi
Pratishthan

PO-Kirlos, Tal-Malvan,
Sindhudurg-416 616

Sindhudurg

86.00

95.45

148.48

123.89




Shabari Krishi pratshtan
414,North
Kasba,M.G.Road
Solapur-413 001

Solapur

87.00

96.74

134.08

121.97

Gokhle Edn. Society,
Bidyanagar, Nashik-
422005

Thane

82.50

108.85

141.43

121.14

SUVIDE Foundation,
Risod, Washim-444 506

Washim

79.50

89.02

120.81

102.21

Pravara Instt. of Res. &
Edn. in Natural & Soc. Sci.,
Loni, Rahata PO
Babhaleshwar,
Ahmednagar-413 737

Ahmednagar
(D)

49.50

47.52

131.41

78.72

Rural Development &
Research Foundation,
C/o Pristine Infocast Pvt.
Ltd.,

Ramlata Business Center,
Amravati Road,

Akola, Maharashtra —
444001

Akola (U)

121.75

77.52

96.75

100.94

Mahatma Gandhi Mission’
N-6 CIDCO, Aurangabad -
431 003 (Maharashtra)

Aurangabad (G)

48.10

66.27

77.11

84.66

Sanskriti Samvardhan
Mandal

Shardanagar, Sagroli,
Nanded- 431 731
(Maharashtra)

Nanded (S)

117.00

97.36

137.23

115.10

RichField Agro-e-
Research & Development
Centre,

B-27, M.I.D.C.
Ambad,Nashik-422 010

Nashik (M)

120.50

89.50

77.31

112.75

Grammonnati Mandal
Village Narayangaon. Tal,
Junnar

Distt. Pune (MS)

Pune (N)

142.50

91.52

117.02

112.66

Navsanjivan Shikshan

Prasarak Mandal,

Tq. : Darwha, Darwha,
Yavatmal-445202

Yavatmal (D)

0.00

0.00

0.00

17.40

Rajasthan

Society for Upliftment of
Rural Economy, Barmer-
334 001

Barmer-I

81.70

93.00

103.66

117.00

Vidya Bhawan Society,
Badgaon, Udaipur-313001

Udaipur

117.70

150.50

165.50

168.95

Pragati Trust,
Chomu, Jaipur-303 702

Jaipur-I

107.50

111.50

123.30

136.25

Gramothan Vidya Peeth,
Sangaria, Hanumangarh-335
065

Hanumangarh-1I

101.75

111.50

131.44

136.25




Gujarat

Sarswati Gram Vidyapeeth
Samoda

Patan

82.25

81.50

91.05

104.25

Rural Agro. Research
Development Agency, Juhu,
Bombay

Kutch-RARDS-I

88.50

95.00

119.00

125.25

Mangal Bharti,
Bahadurpur,
Baroda-391125

Vadodara

77.00

93.00

100.00

109.25

Bhartiya Agro Industries
Foundation, Baroda

Bharuch

45.20

57.50

70.65

102.50

Mehsana District
Education Foundation,
Khera , Mehsana

Mehsana

82.60

92.50

119.00

118.50

Ambuja Cement
Foundation,

248, Okhla Industrial
Estate,

Phase-111, New Delhi-
110020

Junagadh

90.75

98.00

116.00

128.25

Lokbharati
Gramvidyapith,

PO. Sansora, Taluka
Sihor,

Distt. Bhavnagar

Bhavnagar

72.75

88.00

92.77

97.25

Madhya
Pradesh

Lokmatas Devi Ahilya Bai
Holkar Social National
Mission,

Maszid Complex,
Shanwara, Burhanpur-
450331, M.P

Burhanpur

58.80

96.10

93.50

66.24

Kasturba Gandhi Natinoal
Memorial Trust, Kasturva
Gram, Indore

Indore

84.50

82.80

114.70

57.88

PDKVAAS,
Sahara Homes Shivaji
Nagar, Bhopal

Raisen

60.40

75.75

105.25

53.88

Kalukheda Shiksha Samiti,
Ratlam

Ratlam

80.75

93.26

108.30

75.84

Deen Dayal Research
Institute,

Rani Jhansi Road, New
Delhi

Satha

85.00

88.40

118.25

74.23

Centre for Rural Dev. &
Environment, Bhopal

Sehore

65.52

83.44

103.75

53.83

Malwa Mahila Vikas
Samiti,

32, Niyamatpura,
Shajanabad,

Bhopal

Vidisha (*)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Karnataka

Belgaum Integreted Rural
Development Society,
Naganur Belgaum-591319

Belgaum (NGO)

97.73

78.12

88.22

52.30

Karnataka Lingayat
Education Society,

Belgaum - A
(NGO)

124.95

83.10

95.46

58.57

8




College road, Belgaum-590
001 (Karnataka)

Taralabalu Rural
Development Foundation
(TRDF), Sirigere,
Chitradurga- 577 541

Davangere
(NGO)

98.00

104.82

112.24

101.03

K.H.Patil Agril. Sciences
Foundation,Hulkoti, Distt.
Gadag-582205

Gadag(NGO)

126.60

128.55

145.39

119.78

JSS, Mahavidyapeeth,
Ramanuj Rd, Mysore-570
004

Mysore (NGO)

105.39

100.53

112.55

99.40

Tamil-
nadu

CREED, 23, Arangaanatha
Nagar

Chidambaram, Distt.
Cuddalore
Tamilnadu-608001

Ariyalur (NGO)

58.00

35.00

46.53

30.16

MYRADA, No.2 Service,
Domlur Layout,
Banglore-560071

Erode(NGO)

95.56

101.40

119.79

70.67

Saraswati Foundation for
Rural Development and
Training, 12/5.Sandilya
Apartments,

Jagadambal Colony, lind
Street

Royapettah, Chennai-600
014

Karur (NGO)

82.36

83.74

96.10

87.80

Tamilnadu Board of Rural
Deve., No.13/3,11 Floor
Crescent Park Street,
T.Nagar,

Chennai-500017

Krishnagiri
(NGO)

95.11

95.57

97.12

11.10

UPASI, Glenview,P.B.-11
Coonoor-643101Nilgiri
Distt.

Nilgiris(NGO)

49.77

50.22

78.25

57.81

St John Educational Trust
Perambalur

Perambalur
(NGO)

86.70

86.67

90.81

55.82

Bhatavasalam Memorial
Trust,596,A-1 &

As, TNHB Periyar Nagar,
Koratur,

Chennai-600080

Thanjavur
(NGO)

88.69

32.76

0.00

0.00

Centre for Deve. &
Communication Trust,
89-1/B-3West Street
Kamatchipuram S.O. Theni,
Madurai-625 520

Theni(NGO)

50.75

17.81

39.71

53.55

RVS Education
Trust,Karur Road

RVS Nagar,Dindigul-624
004

Tirunelveli
(NGO)

77.51

28.25

0.00

0.00




Tamilnadu Board of Rural Tiruvannamalai | 72.50 97.67 98.81 53.84
Deve., N0.13/3,11 Floor (NGO)
Crescent Park Street,
T.Nagar, Chennai-500017
SCAD, 2 Salai Street, Tuticorin(NGO) | 87.10 96.17 85.97 47.06
Vannarpettai Tirunelvelli

Kerala Bapooji Sewak Samaj, Idukki(NGO) 87.13 88.40 95.81 88.43
Chakkupallom,
PO-Kumily-685 509
Christian Agency for Pathanamthitta | 108.51 | 110.02 | 121.40 | 101.55
Rural (NGO)
Development, Tiruvalla-
689 101
Pethennamthitta
Mitraniketan, Trivandrum 89.03 86.51 100.76 84.57
Vellanad-695543, (NGO)

Tiruvananthapuram
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